(
(
(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 518-114-116
Issue 2, September 1971

• 2A Communication System
• 6A Key Telephone System
(c) Ordering Guide
• Unit, Telephone, Key 247B (Fig. 1, 2, and
3)
• Unit, Telephone, Key 247A (MD) (Fig. 4
and 5)
Replaceable Components for the 24'7B
• Pack, Circuit Y1 thru Y5 (ordered individually)
Replaceable Components for the 247A
• P48F439 Printed Wiring Board Assembly
(PC1)
• P48F442 Printed Wiring Board Assembly
(PC2)
• P48F445 Printed Wiring Board Assembly
(PC3)
(d) Design Features
24'7B
• No installation adjustments required
• Replaceable circuit packs
• Responds only to valid TOUCH-TONE signals
247A
• Initial installation adjustments required
• Replaceable printed wiring boards
• Time-out circuit (with warning tone) to
prevent false operation.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Where possible, install adjacent to 207-type
KTU in standard apparatus cabinets, relay
racks, or panels used for 200-type KTUs.
@ American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1971
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 518-114-116
Before placing 247A KTU in service
acQust Hand L relays. (See 3.04).
3.02 Power, 20-26 volts de, must be provided
from the associated system.
3.03 Handling of 24 7 A KTU s may result in
damage to wire spring relays. After
mounting, visually inspect all wire spring relays
for:
• Improper position of contact springs
• Broken cards
• Improper position of cards.
3.04 General information for adjusting H and L
bias potentiometers is as follows:
(a) Rotating H or L bias potentiometer in the
counterclockwise direction will decrease
sensitivity of the circuit to a point where the
relays will operate slowly or not at all. Rotating
the potentiometers in the clockwise direction will
increase sensitivity of the circuit to a point where
more than one relay in the H or L group will
operate from the same frequency.
(b) Depressing two adjacent horizontal dial buttons
at the same time will only produce the low
frequency tone for that horizontal row. Rows
from top to bottom operate L1, L2, L3, and L4
relays, respectively.
(c) Depressing two adjacent vertical dial buttons
at the same time will only produce the high
frequency tone for that row. Rows from left
to right operate H1, H2, and H3 relays,
respectively.
3.05 Procedure for adjusting H and L relay
operation is as follows:
(a) Connect a telephone set equipped with a
12-button TOUCH-TONE dial to any convenient
T and R terminals associated with TOUCH-TONE
dial stations, so that the 247A KTU can be
observed while operating dial buttons.